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whose duty it is to view the proposed road or change of route, and 
report the course, termini, length and probable cost of construction, 
the estimated of damages to owners, the names of land owners, the 
necessity for, or the public convenience to be subserved by the pro­
posed road or change, and whether in their opinion such proposed 
road should be opened, or such change made; (3) That it is made the 
duty of the county surveyor when so ordered by the Board of County 
Commissioners to make estimates as to costs; (4) That the reparirs 
made to roads are to be done by road supervisors in the several 
districts. 

From this, it will be seen that the law does not contemplate the 
minute and personal supervision of these matters by the Board of 
County Commissioners, or the several members thereof. In any phase 
of the road work, their duties are more general, and intended to 
be those of the determination of policy rather than the direction of the 
particular phases. The law does not contemplate, nor authorize the 
charging of fees in these matters by county commissioners. There is 
no express authority for it, and the implication from the fact that 
such things are provided for in other ways, as for instance by the 
provision for the appointment of viewers, and the definitions of the 
duties of road supervisors, and of the county surveyor, is that it was 
not intended that these matters should be handled directly by the 
county commissioners. 

Not finding any express authority for such charges and finding 
on the other hand, a very strong implication that these matters should 
be handled by other officers, I am of the opinion that such charges 
cannot be made, I see no reason to alter or amend my opinion of 
October 9th, 1915. 

Yours very truly, 
J. B. POINDEXTER, 

Attorney General. 

National Guard, Exempt from Poll Tax. Poll Tax, Na­
tional Guard Exempt from. Tax, Special Road Militia Ex­
empt from. 

Members of the organized National Guard of Montana 
are exempt from the payment of poll tax. 

Hon. George A. Judson, 
County Attorney, 

Great Falls, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

July 29, 1916. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 27th instant, submitting the 
question: 

as to whether members of the National Guard of Montana are 
exempt from the payment of poll tax? 
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Section 1088 of the Revised Codes is the existing law on that subject. 
Chapter 145 of the Session Laws of 1911, by its terms repealed this 
section, together with all other sections of the Code relating to the 
National Guard, but this Act, known as "The Donohue Bill" was 
referred to the people, and defeated. Hence, it never finally became 
a law for either constructive or repealing purposes. 

In re McDonald, 49 Mont., 454, at p. 477. 
Yours very truly, 

J. B. POINDEXTER, 
Attorney General. 

• P. S. The law of 1915, page 320, is a general law, which does not 
operate as a repeal of said Section 1088. 

Withdrawal, Candidate for Office. Candidate, Withdrawal 
of. Elector, Withdrawal of Candidate for. Presidential 
Elector, Candidate for Withdrawal of. Officer, Presidential 
Elector is. 

A presidential elector is an officer, and as such, after 
receiving a nomination therefor, may not withdraw or decline 
the nomination, or resign, and cannot thereafter at the 
regular primary nominating election be legally nominated 
for another office. 

Hon. R. G. Wiggenhorn, 
County Attorney, 

Red Lodge, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

August 2, 1916. 

I have your letter of recent date, wherein you present the following 
for my consideration: 

"May I have your opinion upon the following state of 
facts: A man has been nominated as a presidential elector at 
the time of the primary election held in this state, April 21st, 
1916. The candidate made a statement In his petition for 
nomination as followes: 

'If I am elected to the office as presidential elector at the 
primary nominating election to be held April 21st, 1916, I 
wiII qualify as such officer, and if I am elected I will uphold 
the constitution and laws of the United States, and of the 
State of Montana, and as such officer and delegate, will, to 
the best of my judgment and opinion, faithfully carry out the 
wishes of my political party as expressed by its voters at the 
time of my election.' 

The candidate now desires to file his petition for a legis­
lative office. 
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